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Formation of 
canal compa-
nies, how ef-
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powers 
granted. 

No. 456, A.] 	 [Published May 1, 1899. 

CHAPTER 288. 

AN A("17 providing for the organization of cor-
porations for the improvement of streams, and 
the construction of canals for navigation pur-
poses, and granting to such corporations ad-
ditional powers to tllOse granted by chapter 
85 of the Wisconsin statutes of 189$. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. Any number of adult residents of 
the state of Wisconsin, not less than five, may 
form a corporation in the manner provided in 
chapter Sli of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, for 
the iniprovement, for purposes of navigation, of 
any stream in this state not used for logging pur-
poses, and connecting two navigable water-ways 
lying wholly within the state, and not navigable 
throughout the distance to lw improved during 
the season of navigation prior to the organiza-
tion of such corporation, by machinery propelled 
water craft at least thirty feet in length, with at 
least seven feet beam, and having a draft of at 
least. thirty inches; and for the construction of 
any canal, as a part of the improvement of such 
stream, or as connecting such stream with a nav-
igable water-way, or as connecting two navig-
able water-ways lying wholly within the state; 
together with such other improvements as may 
be ne; essary to render such improvement or 
canal available for navigation in conjunction 
with such available water-ways by water craft of 
the dimensions and draft lwreinbefore desig-
nated. 

SECTION 2. Every corporation formed as pro-
vided in the preceding section, shall in addition 
to the powers conferred on corporations by chap- 
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ter 85 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, have 
power : 

1. To cause such examination and surveys for Entry on lands 
in 

its proposed improvement of any stream or canal 
survenag. 

to be made as may be necessary to the selection 
of the most advantageous route, and for such 
purposes by its officers or agents and servants to 
enter upon the lands and waters of any person, 
but subject to responsibility for all damage 
which shall be done thereto. 

2. To take and hold such voluntary grants or Grtirtets o! reel 

real estate and other property as may be made to 
it, to aid in the construction, maintenance and 
accommodation of its improvement of any 
stream or any canal. But the real estate re- 
ceived by voluntary grant shall he held and used 
for such purposes only. 

• 3. To acquire by purchase or condemnation Must acquire 

proceedings, such real estate and water-ways not WrI egttnnsay  
navigable as hereinbefore designated, and such ebr:argrse• 
other property as may be necessary, for the con-
struction, maintena.nce and operation of such im-
provement or such canal, and of the locks, dams, 
spill-ways, buildings and other fixtures reason-
ably necessary to accomplish the objects of its in-
corporation. The right to acquire property by 
condemnation proceedings, shall be exercised in 
the same manner and by like special proceedings 
as are now or hereafter may be prescribed by law 
for so acquiring real estate by railroad corpora-
tions; provided that such corporation shall not 
acquire any property by condemnation proceed-
ings until at least three-fourths of the owners of 
the property over which such right-of-way is pro-
posed to be located, shall have consented, in writ-
ing, to the location and construction of such im-
provement or canal ; and provided that no such 
improvement or canal shall be :40 constructed as 
to separate the buildings on any farm, or separate 
such buildings from the nearest. highway, except 
with the consent of the owner of such farm, or 
unless such improvement follows the course of 
the stream to be improved. 

Teirnemilabtrocnon- 
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4. The commissioners of public lands may 
grant to any such corporation, any land owned 
by the state which may be necessary for the pur-
pose of suelt improvement or canal upon such 
terms and for such compensation as they may 
fix. 

5. To lay out its right-of-way or route for such 
improvement or canal, not exceeding one hun-
dred feet in width, and to locate such improve-
ment or calm] upon witch right-of-way or route 
as it may deem most convenient and advantage-
ous in the construction, maintenance and opera-
that thereof ; and to deepen, straighten and en-
large such stream, ,and to excavate and construct. 
such improvement or canal, not less than twenty-
five feet wide at the water level, with such align-
ment and graduation as such corporation shall 
think proper, and to construct all necessary 
locks, dams, spill-ways, roadways, docks, piers, 
wharves, lmildings and other fixtures and appur-
tenances thereto for the impose of constructing, 
maintaining and operating such impr(tvement or 
canal. 

6. To enter upon lands immediately adjacent 
to such right-of-way, when necessary for the pur-
pose of giving such direction to rivulets, waiter 
courses and drains running into such improve-
ment or eanal, as will protect such improve-
ment. or canal, subject to responsibility for al 1. 
damage done thereby. 

7. To confine the waters of such streams to the 
channel of such improvement and to construct 
such dams, locks and spill-ways as may be neces-
sary to maintain the proper stage of water in 
such improved stream Or canal, provided that 
any such lock, dam or spill-way shall be so con-
structed, that the water in such lake or pond 
shall not be varied more than twelve inches from 
the mean annual level of such lake or pond. Any 
person whose land may be overflowed or other-
wise injured from the construction and mainten-
ance of any such dam and spill-way, may obtain 
compensation for such damage in a civil action 

May purchase 
state lands. 

Dimensions of 
right of way 
and canal. 

Entry on 

Lowering of 
lakes an.: th,w-
age of lands. 
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as provided in chapter 146 of the NVisconsin stat- 
utes of 1898 for the recovery of damages for land 
overflowed or otherwise injured by any mill dam. 

8. To construct such improvement or canal construction 
aantmogartize- s  across or under any highway which its route 

shall intersect, provided that such corporation over canal. 

shall construct, at the place of crossing such 
highway, a suitable bridge over such improve- 
ment or canal, with safe and suitable approaches 
to such bridge on a grade not exceeding a three 
per cent. grade. Such bridge to be constructed 
with suitable stone abutments and with metal 
girders, and to be constructed as a stationary 
span bridge, unless it is agreed between such cor-
poration and the public officers having charge of 
the highway so intersected, that it shall be con-
structed as a draw bridge. And upon the con-
struction of such bridge and approaches, the 
same shall become the property of the town or vil-
lage wherein said bridge is located. But said 
corporation shall thereafter be charged with the 
maintenanee of said bridge and the approaches 
thereto, and if said bridge is constructed as a 
draw bridge, said corporation shall furnish 
proper bridge tenders through the season of nav-
igation, and pay all the expense of operating 
such bridge. Such eorporation shall also _con-
struct and maintain a suitable bridge for the 
use of any owner of property through which such 
improvement or canal shall be constructed, 
whenever the construction of such improvement 
or canal through any person's land shall inter-
fere with the customary use. of such 'land by the 
owner. Whenever required by the owner of 
lands adjacent, to such right-of-way, such corpo-
ration shall build and maintain a line fence be-
tween such right-of-way and such adjacent prop-
erty, such line fence to be so constructed as to be 
a legal fence within the requirements of the laws 
of the state. 

9. To have full power to control and regulate Company's  

the use of said canal, to prescribe rules and reg- prOVer OVOr 
canal, rates of 

ulations determining the style of the craft, and t° 11. 

• 
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May license 
boats for 
tratispoi ta-
tion pu rposes. 

Persons may 
use canal on 
payment of 
toll. 

Company 
rea  license.m a3  

the speed, load and draft of all craft passing 
over or through said improvement, canal or locks 
connected therewith; to impose such rules, regu-
lations and restrictions as may be necessary for 
tlw safe passage of craft thereon; and for the pro-
tection of its improvement, canals, locks, dams, 
spill-ways, wharves, piers and other property; 
to demand and receive toll not exceeding the fol-
lowing rates; For passing through any lock, 
for any rowboat, twenty-five cents and for each 
person there:ni, five cents; for any boat propelled 
by sails or macliinery, fifty cents, and for each 
person thereon, five cents. To take and convey 
persons or property over or through such im-
provement Or canal, or locks connected therewith, 
by means of any power, which such corporation 
may deem best. adapted to such purpose, and to 
re: 

 
('I ye compensathm therefor. And such m11)0-

ration shall have full power to license boats for 
the transportation of passengers or freight for 
hire over or through sucli improvement, canal or 
locks connected therewith. But no person or cor-
pusatif in, other than the corporation controlling 
such improvement or canal, Or persons Or corpo-
rations licensed by such corporation shall have 
the right to transport passengers or freight for 
hire over or through such improvement, canal or 
any locks connected therewith; and such corpo-
ration may close the said improvement, canals 
and locks against and detain and prevent front 
passing through such improvement, canal or 
locks connected therewith, ally and all persons 
refusing or neglecting to comply with the regu-
lations so imposed, or to pay the tolls as estab-
lished by said corporation. 

10. Every person $hall have the right to use 
such improvement or canal for himself and his 
family, subject only to the payment of such rea-
sonable toll, and such reasonable rules and regu-
lations as may be prescribed as hereinbefore pro-
vided. 

11. To revoke the license of any person or eor-
poration licensed by such corporation to trans- 

• 
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port passengers or freight for hire, over or 
through such improvement, eanal or locks con-
nected therewith, whenever tlw person or empo-
ratitm so licensed shall refuse or neglect to obey 
the rules, regulations and restrictions prescribed 
by su(lt corporation. 

SECTION 3. No person shall under any pre- 1).itgvng or f  4 	 iii  
tense or authority whatever, except with permis- at. can ' 
sion in writing., from the board of directors of 
such corporation, dig or construct, or cause to 
be dug or constructed, any drain, or remove or 
deposit or cause to be removed or deposited, 
earth, sand gravel or other material so that the 
etreet of such drain or the removal of such 
earth, sand, gravel or other material as aforesaid 
will he to cause earth, sand, gravel or other ma-
terial to be washed into any improvement, canal 
or slack water pool, or the right-of-way belong-
ing to such corporation. 

SErrfoN 4. NV1tenever such corporation shall 11,427,4;%Cein,re.  
have  procured all the lands necessary to be used lurnrivfof,it 
for the construction of its improvement or canal (cio( ntaioned 
or canals in any towu, it, shall cause an accurate "'re"  
survey of such improvement or canal to be made 
and certified to as a correct and accurate survey 
by the engineer making the survey, showing the 
exact location, the courses and directions of the 
stream to be improved, and the depth of such un-
improved stream, and the courses and directions 
of the proposed impnwement, and the proposed 
canal or canals and showing the boundaries of 
the right-of-way so secured by said corporation, 
to he signed by its president and secretary, and 
aeknowledged by them as conveyances of real es-
tate are required to be acknowledged and re-

• orded in the office of the register of deeds of 
such county. And such survey shall be received 
in evidence without further proof thereof, as pre-
sumptive evidence of the facts therein stated. 

SECTION 5. If any person shall unlawfully or Penalty fy in-

knowingly injure or destroy any part or portion )siroyfng.  canal 

of the said improvement or canal, or any works, 
properts . 

buildings or machinery attached to or in use 
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upon the same belonging to said corporation, or 
shall unlawfully and maliciously place any ob-
struction or thing in the channel or way 4If such 
improvement or canal, such person or persons $o 
offending shall, each of them, for every offense, 
forfeit and pay to such coristotion the sum of 
twenty-five dollars, aml in addition to such for-
feit, such person or persons shall, each of them, 
for jach and every such offense, forfeit and pay 
Iii such corporation, the amount of damages 
caused by such (offense, which may be recovered 
in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

Life imprison. SECTION O. Any person who shall unlawfully 
ment, when. 

1111(1 maliciousl ■,- place any obstruction in thtt 
channel of any stream or canal, improved or con-
structed for navigation purposes, whereby the 
death of any person shall be caused, shall be pun-
ished by imprisonment in the state prison during 
life. 

SErrioN 7. This act shall take effect and be 
in force, front and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 28, 1899. 

No. 527, A.] 	 [Published .May 1, 1899. 

CIIAPTER 289. 

AN ACT to amend section 1409g, of the Wiscon-
sin statutes of 1898, relating to the sale of 
drugs etc. by unlicensed persons. 

"Usual domes-
tic remedies" 
construed. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in - 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrtox 1. Section 1409g, of the Wisconsin 
statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by adding at 
the end of said section the following: "The term 
'usual domestic remedies,' referred to in said sec- 


